No. 462, A.]

[Published May 26, 1905.

CHAPTER 248.

AN ACT to amend chapter 222, of the laws of 1903, relating to certificates for primary teachers in certain cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Examination of primary grade teachers, how waived. Section 1. Chapter 222 of the laws of 1903, relating to certificates for primary teachers is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 1.* All teachers of primary grades only (and the words "primary grades" shall be construed to include nothing beyond the first four years work, in schools working under a course of study requiring at least eight years for its completion) who now hold or may hereafter obtain certificates from the proper authorities may receive new certificates without further examination from the superintendent of any superintendent district under the following limitations and conditions:

- 1. Any teacher availing herself of the privileges granted by this chapter shall submit to the county, district or city superintendent, as the case may demand, satisfactory evidence of having taught successfully for at least forty months in the public schools of this state in five consecutive years, the last three years of which shall have been devoted exclusively to primary work and during which she shall have taught at least eight months each year.
- 2. If such teacher is the holder of a third grade certificate, the conditions named in sub-division one shall be complied with, and at least two consecutive weeks of attendance upon and regular work done in some school or in some department of some school specially organized for the purpose of giving instruction and training in primary methods of teaching are demanded in addition thereto. A certificate of attendance and work done by said school or department signed by the director or principal officer of such school shall be made a part of the statement made by the applicant to the superintendent for the new certificate.
- 3. If such teacher shall be the holder of a certificate of the second grade, the conditions named in sub-divisions one and two

^{*}Entire section rewritten.

must be complied with during the year immediately preceding the application made for a renewal.

- 4. If such teacher shall be the holder of a first grade certificate or of a countersigned free high school diploma, the provisions of sub-divisions one, two and three must be complied with.
- 5. If such teacher shall be the holder of a certificate granted on graduation from the elementary course of a Wisconsin state normal school, the conditions in subdivisions one, two and three must be complied with, and the final standings taken in the normal school course shall also be filed with the superintendent and used by him in lieu of standings taken in public examination.
- 6. If such teacher is the holder of a certificate of graduation from a county training school for teachers, the conditions prescribed in subdivision two shall be complied with.
- 7. The superintendent is hereby prohibited from granting any application for renewal of any certificate under the provisions of this chapter if said certificate shall at the time be in force and effect for a period of more than six months.

Conflicting laws repealed. Section 2. All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 25, 1905.

No. 359, A.]

[Published May 26, 1905.

CHAPTER 249.

AN ACT providing for the distribution of the supreme court reports and public documents for institutions, and to amend section 351 of the statutes of 1898 and section 357 of the statutes of 1838 as amended by chapter 334 of the laws of 1901, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Documents for institutions, etc. Section 1. Section 351 of the statutes of 1898 is hereby amended so as to read as follows: